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Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera- 
don of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 

Beginning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to 
frozen poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen poultry products were 
reported and published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry products 
are no longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 1970. 
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ERRATA ( 1) 

Table 4, pages 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the February issue of "Stocks of Dairy 
and Frozen Poultry Products", Vol. 54, No. 2, should be corrected as follows: 

Table 4, Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada 

February 1, 1971 
'000 lb. 

Reported 	Should read 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	69,230 	70,657 
Quebec 	21,488 	22,915 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 9,598 10,266 
Quebec 3,571 4,239 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada 8,252 8,457 
Quebec 5,615 5,820 

Reported 	Should read 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

	

4,186 	4,357 

	

1,071 	1,242 

Turkey over 10 lb. 
and under 16 lb. 

	

8,103 	8,192 

	

1,619 	1,708 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

	

18,583 	18,684 

	

3,580 	3,681 

Chicken, further processed Turkey, further processed 

Canada 10,419 10,564 1,922 1,937 
Quebec 3,538 3,683 234 249 

Fowl Total turkey 

Canada 5,595 5,628 32,794 33,170 
Quebec 1,266 1,299 6,504 6,880 

(I) Correction due to incorrect reporting of poultry stocks to DBS. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

February 1, 1971 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of February 1971, the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 81,745,000 lb. The summary total was 
lower than last year by 1.6 million pounds. The five-year average 1966-1970 of 
February 1 stocks is 58,025,000 lb. The January 1971 "out-of-storage" movement was 
8.2 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 6.7 million pounds last 
year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 56,952,000 lb. The summary total was 
lower than last year by 22.3 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" movement 
of 3.9 million pounds for January 1971. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
25,577,000 lb. which was a decrease of 12.5 million pounds from last year. The 
"out-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for January 1971 was 3.5 million 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 73,921,000 lb. 
a decrease of 62.1 million pounds from last year and a decrease of 12.0 million 
pounds from last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen egss at February 1, 1971 totalled 7,549,000 lb. being 4.5 
million pounds higher than the 1970 figures. The "in-to-sotrage" movement for 
January 1971 was 8 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 179 thousand 
pounds during January 1970. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
February 1, 1971 was higher than last year by 15.8 million pounds. An "out-of-
storage" movement of 2.4 million pounds is shown for the month of January 1971. By 
kind, the frozen stocks were: Chicken, 28,269,000 lb., Fowl, 5,595,000 lb., Turkey, 
32,794,000 lb., Duck, 488,000 lb. and Goose, 300,000 lb. Changes in stocks are 
subject to the incomparability of the data, reference paragraph 4, Page 1. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 	Feb. 1, 1971 	Jan. 1, 1971 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Canada .............................. 81,745 	89,908 	83,350 

Prince Edward Island .............. 
Nova Scotia ....................... 
New Brunswick ..................... 
Quebec ............................ 
Ontario ......................... 
Manitoba .......................... 
Saskatchewan ...................... 
Alberta ........................... 
British Columbia .................. 

228 344 437 
324 268 314 
319 350 271 

69,004 76,205 69,824 
6,117 6,890 5,862 
1,042 1,206 1,080 
1,009 1,286 1,700 
2,625 2,455 2,647 
1,077 904 1,215 

5 year average 1966-1970 ............ 58,025 

	

Whey butter ......................... 216 
	

275 	238 

TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

	

Feb. 1, 1971 	Jan. 1, 1971 	Feb. 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	........................ 56,952 60,829 79,287 

Prince Edward Island 	............. 197 324 300 
Nova 	Scotia 	....................... 319 316 294 
New Brunswick . ..................... 49 53 64 
Quebec 	............................ 31,156 34,215 42,397 
Ontario 	........................... 22,932 23,465 33,945 
Manitoba 	.......................... 435 484 402 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 107 140 112 
Alberta 	........................... 1,009 1,123 1,043 
British 	Columbia 	.................. 748 709 730 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

Feb. 1, 1971 	Jan. 1, 1971 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole milk 	.............. 1,082 1,160 1,881 

Case 	............................ (1)  (1) (1) 
Bulk 	............................ 1,082 1460 1,881 

Evaporated whole milk 	............. 25,577 29,083 38,104 

Whole milk 	powder 	................. 273 180 205 

Spray 	process 	................... 273 180 205 
Roller 	process 	.................. - - - 

Partly skiimned milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 726 730 769 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 166 87 133 

Evaporated 	...................... 80 35 48 
Condensed 	....................... 86 52 85 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................. 73,921 85,925 136,017 

Spray 	process 	................... 72,845 84,647 134,790 
Roller 	process 	.................. 1,076 1,278 1,227 

Buttermilk powder 	................. 1,430 1,815 1,049 

Casein 	............................ (2)  3,679 8,003 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 10,373 9,675 12,092 

(I) Le88 than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 

(2) Not available. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

Feb. 1, 1971 	Jan. 1, 1971 
	

Feb. 1, 
preliminary (2) 	revised 

	
1970 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 69,230 71,671 53,478 

Maritimes 2,876 3,342 2,352 
Quebec 	.............. 21,488 22,506 14,397 
Ontario 19,778 20,015 17,024 
Manitoba 8,076 8,667 5,159 
Saskatchewan 4,393 4,436 2,684 
Alberta 7,541 8,176 6,672 
British Columbia 5,078 4,529 5,190 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	................ 9,598 10,666 6,369 

Maritimes 366 492 421 
Quebec 3,571 4,305 1,851 
Ontario 1,661 1,337 1,648 
Manitoba 1,519 1,642 514 
Saskatchewan 868 926 447 
Alberta 1,052 1,301 902 
British Columbia 561 663 586 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec.............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

8,252 8,031 6,909 

232 285 214 
5,615 5,190 3,999 
1,076 1,183 678 

697 759 1,264 
234 196 166 
235 238 233 
163 180 355 

L 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

Feb. 1, 1971 	Jan. 1, 1971 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary (2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

Canada 	................ 10,419 11,737 6,722 

Maritimes 776 1,012 455 
Quebec 3,538 4,232 1,799 
Ontario 1,751 2,211 1,435 
Manitoba 948 912 604 
Saskatchewan 391 423 361 
Alberta 1,593 1,557 1,032 
British Columbia 1,422 1,390 1,036 

F owl 

Canada 	................ 5,595 6 5 401 3,006 

Maritimes 156 167 256 
Quebec 1,266 1,387 805 
Ontario 2,074 2,476 906 
Manitoba 1,070 1,383 375 
Saskatchewan 226 228 75 
Alberta 364 374 205 
British Columbia 439 386 384 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

4,186 3,211 6,012 

263 298 297 
1,071 867 1,542 
1,822 1,320 2,686 

222 234 368 
97 86 144 
195 164 429 
516 242 546 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

	

Feb. 1, 1971 	Jan. 1, 1971 	Feb. 1, 

	

preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 8,103 8,567 8,026 

Maritimes 525 524 273 
Quebec 1,619 1,578 1,735 
Ontario 3,461 3,778 2,768 
Manitoba 344 459 343 
Saskatchewan 496 522 456 
Alberta 892 1,104 1,449 
British Columbia 766 602 1,002 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 18,583 18,631 13,223 

Maritinies 489 522 388 
Quebec 3,580 3,851 2,167 
Ontario 6,511 6,205 5,472 
Manitoba 2,375 2,384 1,238 
Saskatchewan 1,971 1,933 993 
Alberta 2,874 3,217 2,169 
British Columbia 783 519 796 

Turkey, further processed 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes, 

1,922 1,821 1,753 

50 15 22 
234 251 194 
669 623 786 
482 458 355 
55 61 27 
187 88 183 
245 325 186 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

Feb. 1, 1971 	Jan. 1, 1971 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 32,794 32,230 29,014 

Maritimes 1,327 1,359 980 
Quebec 6,504 6,547 5,638 
Ontario 12,463 11,926 11,712 
Manitoba 3,423 3,535 2,304 
Saskatchewan 2,619 2,602 1,620 
Alberta 4,148 4,573 4,230 
British Columbia 2,310 1,688 2,530 

Duck 

Canada 488 647 492 

Maritimes 10 12 9 
Quebec 71 46 62 
Ontario 152 262 204 
Manitoba 34 34 35 
Saskatchewan 32 38 13 
Alberta 46 83 64 
British Columbia 143 172 105 

Goose 

Canada 300 392 172 

Maritimes 7 11 16 
Quebec 10 10 43 
Ontario 112 150 77 
Manitoba 101 114 19 
Saskatchewan 21 22 2 
Alberta 23 50 6 
British Columbia 26 35 9 

See page 10 for footnotes. 



- 10 - 

TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Neat in Canada(1.) - Concluded 

Feb. 1, 1971 	Jan. 1, 1971 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 1,784 1,567 794 

Maritimes 2 4 1 
Quebec 913 789 200 
Ontario 489 470 364 
Manitoba 284 288 44 
Saskatchewan 2 1 - 

Alberta 80 - - 

British Columbia 14 15 185 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights.  
(2) Beginning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to 

frozen poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen products were 
reported and published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry 
products are no longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 
1970. 

TABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

Whole 

	

Feb. 	1, 	1971 
preliminary 

	

Yolk 	Whites Total 

Jan.l, 

Total 

revised  

Feb. 	1, 
1970 

Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada . 5,241 1,664 644 7,549 7,541 3,087 

Maritimes 52 - 5 57 41 65 
Quebec 	........... 3,379 115 213 3,707 3,561 818 
Ontario 	.......... 883 329 137 1,349 1,496 832 
Manitoba 	......... 398 470 73 941 1,017 432 
Saskatchewan 37 - 3 40 50 68 
Alberta 48 8 12 68 95 77 
British Columbia 444 742 201 1,387 1,281 795 
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